Department and the engineer of record; and 

WHEREAS, both the engineer of record and the members of the City of Bloomington Utilities 
Department concluded that the responsive and responsible bidder was Toric Engineering LLC, with a 
base bid amount of five hundred seventy-four thousand, two hundred forty-six dollars ($574,246.00). 

WHEREAS, the bids included Bid Alternative 1 for the installation of a new air flow meter at each 
blower and one blower structure control panel. The Engineer of Record and members of the City of 
Bloomington Utilities Department have determined that this bid alternative should be accepted for the 
amount of one hundred ninety-two thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars ($192,175);  

WHEREAS, the bids included Bid Alternative 2 for the installation of six Variable Frequency Drives, 
with three located in the Influent Lift Station and three located in the Residuals Pumping Station, as well 
as all associated work complete in place as shown and specified in the Contract Documents. The 
Engineer of Record and members of the City of Bloomington Utilities Department have determined that 
this bid alternative should be accepted for the amount of eighty-four thousand nine hundred ninety-eight 
dollars ($84,998);  

WHEREAS, the Engineer of Record and Utilities Department staff recommend that the Utilities Service 
Board accept Toric Engineering, Inc. as the most responsive and responsible bidder and request 
authorization to contract with them for a total amount of eight hundred fifty-one thousand four hundred 
nineteen dollars ($851,419). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Bloomington Utilities Service Board 
hereby accepts the Base Bid, Alternate 1, and Alternate 2 presented by Toric Engineering, LLC as the 
most responsible and responsive bidder for this project.